

GAHC010138072024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3573/2024

ABDUL WAHID CHOUDHURY
S/O- HARUNUR RASHID CHOUDHURY, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF VILL.
MARERA KHUDRA PURAHUARI, P.O. MANIKGANJ, DIST. KARIMGANJ,
ASSAM- 788712

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FOREST AND HEAD OF
FOREST FORCE
ASSAM
ARANYA BHAWAN NEAR SRIMANTA SANKARDEVA KALAKHETRA
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781037

3:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
ASSAM PROJECT ON FOREST AND BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION
SOCIETY
ARANYA BHAWAN NEAR SRIMANTA SANKARDEVA KALAKHETRA
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781037

4:AGENCE FRANCAISE DE DEVELOPMENT (AFD)
FRENCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
112 MALCHA MARG
CHANAKYAPURI

PIN-110021
NEW DELHI
INDIA
REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M J QUADIR, MR. A K HANNAN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, FOREST,

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 03.04.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. A.K. Hannan appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 03.03.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 4 by registered post with A/D on 06.01.2025.

But, in regard to the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent No. 4, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the concerned section as of yet.

However, the postal track consignment report regarding the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent No. 4 has been generated from the Indian Post website, which reflects that the notice in respect of the said respondent has been delivered to the addressee on 13.01.2025. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 4 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant